
BRIHANMUMBAI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
Dy.H.E./Const/ES-10/Tender/2024-25 dated 16.08.2024 

E-TENDER NOTICE 

 

Subject:- (HE-C-ES-Improvement-36) Laying, Replacing of various dia. water mains  for improvement 

of water supply at various locations in  Eastern Suburbs.  

                    Providing, Laying & replacing of various dia water mains for improvement of water supply 

at various locations in L & N ward of Eastern Suburbs.  

 

The Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation (BMC) invites online e-tender to appoint Contractor for the 

aforementioned work from contractors of repute, multidisciplinary engineering organizations i.e.  eminent firm, 

Proprietary/Partnership  Firms/  Private Limited Companies/  Public Limited Companies/Companies registered 

under  the  Indian   companies act  2013,  the contractors  registered with the Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation 

(BMC) in Class AA, Category IV as per old registration and Class I (A) as per new registration and from the 

contractors/firms equivalent and superior classes registered in Central or State Government/Semi Govt. 

Organization/Central or State Public Sector Undertakings, will   be  allowed subject  to   condition that,  the 

contractors who  are not registered with BMC  will have to apply for registering their firm  within three months’ 

time period from the award of contract, and shall establish office in Mumbai Metropolitan Region otherwise their 

Bid Security i.e. E.M.D (Earnest Money Deposit) will be forfeited/recovered and an amount equal to 

Registration Fee of respective class will be recovered as penalty. Bidding Process will comprise of THREE 

stages. 

The forms of Tender documents are available on the e-Tendering website 

https://mahatenders.gov.in. The aspiring Applicants will have to download Tender form, from the website 

mentioned above. The bidder has to fill in online format and upload information regarding Tender Online. 

Also, he has to download the Tender application form from website, fill it and upload the scanned copy 

of duly filled form, along with required documents. 

For purchasing the Tender documents, the bidders will have to get registered with e-tender portal 

(https://mahatenders.gov.in) for the e-tendering process and obtain login credentials to participate in the 

online Tender process. The details of the same are available on https://mahatenders.gov.in. For registration, 

enrolment for digital signature certificates and user manual, please refer to respective links provided in e-

tendering tab on https://mahatenders.gov.in. 

The applicant has to pay Scrutiny Fee of Rs. 27,500 + 18 % GST (9 % CGST+ 9 %  SGST)) in any CFC 

of BMC by challan as per Circular No. CA/FRG/03/dt. 11.05.2023 & CA/FRG/10/dt. 19.10.2023 & CA/FRG/18/dt. 

27.02.2024) after opening of Packet A & B and before opening of Packet C. 

 

Name and location of work Contract 

Period 

Estimated Cost of 

Project 

(HE-C-ES-Improvement-36) Laying, Replacing of various 

dia. water mains for improvement of water supply at various 

locations in Eastern Suburbs.  

Providing, Laying & replacing of various dia water mains for 

improvement of water supply at various locations in L & N 

ward of Eastern Suburbs. 

20 Months 

(Excluding 

Monsoon) 

Rs. 44,91,97,662 /- 
(Excluding GST) 

 

While submitting duly filled tender document through e-tender portal https://mahatenders.gov.in 

bidder needs to pay Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) (1% of Estimated Cost) amounting to Rs. 44,92,000/-

(Rupees Forty Four Lakh Ninety Two Thousand Only) online through online payment gateway of 

GoM on url https://mahatenders.gov.in. EMD is refundable in accordance to the relevant clause of bid 

document, except in the case of the selected Bidder whose Bid Security/EMD shall be retained. The 

https://mahatenders.gov.in/
https://mahatenders.gov.in/
https://mahatenders.gov.in/
https://mahatenders.gov.in/


Bidders will have to provide Earnest Money Deposit through the payment gateways as mentioned above 

while submitting the bids. The Bid shall be summarily rejected if it is not accompanied by the Earnest 

Money Deposit. The tender is available one-Tendering website https://mahatenders.gov.in as mentioned 

in the Header Data of the tender. 

 

• The Applicant has to prepare & submit Tender Documents Online on or before last date of sub-

mission as mentioned in tender notice. 

• The Applicant should upload the documents in readable form, He should take trial of uploads by 

taking printout. The unreadable documents will be treated as null & void. The remaining doc-

uments will be evaluated. The decision of opening Authority regarding this will be binding to 

all applicants. 

• The Municipal Commissioner reserves the right to reject all or any of the e- tender(s) without 

assigning any reasons at any stage. 

• This tender document is not transferable. 

 
Packet A, B& C shall be opened on dates as mentioned in header data. All the responsive and eligible 

bidders if they so wish can be present at the time of opening of bids, in the office of Executive Engineer, Water 

Works (Construction) WS. The Packet C shall be opened if bids submission in Packet A & B satisfies/includes all 

the requirements and same are found acceptable to the Authority. 

 

The dates and time for submission and opening the bids are as shown in the Header Data. If there are any 

changes in the dates the same will be displayed on the BMC Portal ( http://portal.mcgm.gov.in ) as well as 

https://mahatenders.gov.in. 

The Applicants interested in the above referred works may contact the Executive Engineer Water Works 

(Const.) ES at the following address on any working day during office hours. 

Office of the Executive Engineer Water Works (Const.) Eastern Suburbs 

A.E.O.C. Yard, L.B.S. Marg, Ghatkopar (West), 

Mumbai – 400 086. 

 

The applicants if desired may visit the area under reference i.e. L & N wards of Zone V & VI in Eastern 

Suburbs area of Mumbai and can collect the information of the present status from the Office of Executive 

Engineer Water Works (Const.) ES who have invited the bids. 

The BMC reserves the rights to accept any of the application or reject any or all the application received 

for above works, without assigning any reasons thereof. The information regarding above subject matter is available 

e-Tendering website (https://mahatenders.gov.in).  

Tenderers are requested to submit and upload the tenders in time on or before the stipulated day 

so as to avoid rush at the closing hours. BMC will not be responsible for poor connectivity of network / 

internet services / connectivity of servers / snag in system / breakdown of network / or any other 

interruptions. If any online information is uploaded but not received by Bid creator (BMC) within 

stipulated time limit, BMC will not be held responsible at any cost and such bids cannot be validated. 

Any online intimation / information asked to be submitted by Bidders /Contractors or sent to bidders/ 

Contractors, if not receiving or bounced back at the receiving end due to any problem in the server or 

connectivity, BMC will not be held responsible. 

 

 Sd/-  

Hydraulic Engineer           

http://portal.mcgm.gov.in/
https://mahatenders.gov.in/
https://mahatenders.gov.in/


HEADER DATA
 

Tender Reference No: Ref No:- Dy. H.E./Const./ES-10/Tender/2024-25 dated 16.08.24 
Tender ID :- 2024_MCGM_1070849944697                                

Work code: HE-C-ES-Improvement-36 

Name of Organization Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation 

Subject (HE-C-ES-Improvement-36) Laying, Replacing of 

various dia. water mains for improvement of water 

supply at various locations in Eastern Suburbs.  

Providing, Laying & replacing of various dia water 

mains for improvement of water supply at various 

locations in L & N ward of Eastern Suburbs. 

Scrutiny Fees Rs.27,500 + 18% GST (As per Circular No. CA/FRG/18/dt. 

27.02.2024) 
Cost of E-Tender(Estimated Cost) Rs. 44,91,97,662/- 

Bid Security Deposit/ EMD Total EMD: Rs. 44,92,000/-  (1% of Estimated cost) 
 

Bid Validity Period 180 days (From Due date of Bid) 
Bid Sale Start Date & Time 19.08.2024 From 11.00 Hrs. 

Bid Sale End  Date & Time 09.09.2024 upto 16.00 Hrs 

Bid Submission End Date & 

Time 
09.09.2024 upto 16.00 Hrs 

Pre-Bid Meeting 26.08.2024 at 15:00 Hrs in conference room of Hydraulic 

Engineer, Municipal Engineering Hub Building, First Floor, Dr. 

E. Moses Road, Worli, Mumbai-400018 

Opening of Packet A (Online) 10.09.2024 after 12.00 Hrs.    

Opening of Packet B (Online) 10.09.2024 after 12.00 Hrs. 

Opening of Packet C (Online) 23.09.2024 after 15.00 Hrs. 

Address for communication Office of the Executive Engineer Water Works 

(Construction)ES, A.E.O.C. Yard, L.B.S. Marg,  

Ghatkopar (West), Mumbai – 400 086. 

Email: eewwconstes.he@mcgm.gov.in 

Venue for opening of bid Office of the Executive Engineer Water Works 

(Construction)ES, A.E.O.C. Yard, L.B.S. Marg,  

Ghatkopar (West), Mumbai – 400 086. 

This tender document is not transferable. 

The BMC reserves the rights to accept any of the application or reject any or all the application received for above 

subject without assigning any reason thereof. 

                                                                                                                                                 Sd/- 
Hydraulic Engineer 

mailto:eewwconstes.he@mcgm.gov.in


 

 

बहृन्मुंबई ्हानगरपालिका 
ई- लनविदा सूचना 

लनविदा सुंदर्भ क्र. जअ/ 1443 / एसआर दद:- 16.08.2024(HE-C-ES- समधारणा -36) 

लनविदा आय डी 2024_MCGM_1070849 (HE-C-ES- समधारणा -36) 

खाते जि अलर्युंता खाते 
उपविर्ाग उप जि अलर्युंता (बाुंधका्े) 
विषय (HE-C-ES-Improvement-36) पूिभ उपनगरातीि विविध दिकाणी पाणी पमरििा 

समधारणा करण्यासािी विविध व्यासच्या नविन जििादहनी टाकणे आणण 

जमनया जििादहनया बदिणे. 

पूिभ उपनगरातीि एि आणण एन विर्ागात विविध दिकाणी पाणी पमरििा 
समधारणा करण्यासािी विविध व्यासच्या नविन जििादहनी टाकणे आणण 

जमनया जििादहनया बदिणे. 

लनिीदा छाननी शमल्क रु. 27,500 + 18 % जीएसटी  (HE-C-ES- समधारणा -36)   

 

का्ाची अुंदाणजत रक्क् रु.44,91,97,662/- (HE-C-ES- समधारणा -36)   
 

इसारा रक्क् (इ. ए्. डी.) 
(अुंदाणजत रक्ेच्या 1% रक्क्  ऑनिाईन पद्धतीने 

्हाटेंडर पोटभि िर र्रणे) 

रु. 44,92,000.00 (HE-C-ES- समधारणा -36) 
 

ई-लनविदेचा विक्री ददनाुंक ि िेळ ददनाुंक 19.08.2024 पासून िेळ सकाळी 11:00 िाजे पासून 

ई-लनविदा  विक्रीचा अुंलत् ददनाुंक ि िेळ ददनाुंक 09.09.2024 पयंत िेळ दमपारी 16:00 िाजे पयतं 

लनविदा पादकट "अ", "ब" आणण "क" सादर 

करण्याचा अुंलत् ददनाुंक ि िेळ (ऑनिाईन) ि 

इसारा रक्क् पािती 

ददनाुंक 09.09.2024 पयंत िेळ दमपारी 16:00 िाजे पयतं 

 

लनविदापूिभ बैिक ददनाुंक 26.08.2024 रोजी िेळ दमपारी 15:00 िाजता 
जि अलर्युंता याुंचे कायाभिय, इुंणजलनअररुंग हब वबणल्डुंग, पदहिा ्जिा, डॉ. 
ई. ्ोझेस रोड, िरळी, ्मुंबई – 400 018. 

लनविदा पादकट "अ" उघडण्याचा  ददनाुंक ि िेळ ददनाुंक 10.09.2024 िेळ दमपारी 12:00 िाजे नुंतर 

लनविदा पादकट "ब" उघडण्याचा  ददनाुंक ि िेळ ददनाुंक 10.09.2024 िेळ दमपारी 12:00 िाजे नुंतर 

लनविदा पादकट "क" उघडण्याचा  ददनाुंक ि िेळ ददनाुंक 23.09.2024 िेळ दमपारी 12:00 िाजे नुंतर 

सुंपकभ  अलधकारी श्री. रा. रु. बिे , कायभकारी अलर्युंता जिका्े (बाुंधका्े)  पम .उ. 

दमरध्िनी (कायाभियीन) (022) 2515 3272 ( विस्ताररत  - 234)   

्ोबाईि क्र्ाुंक 8779294094 

ई-्ेि पत्ता eewwconstes.he@mcgm.gov.in 

सुंकेतस्थळ https://mahatenders.gov.in 

सुंपकभ  कायाभिय  आणण लनविदा उघडण्याचे दिकाण कायभकारी अलर्युंता जिका्े (बाुंधका्े ) पूिभ उपनगरे याुंचे कायाभिय,1 िा 
्ाळा,िाि बहादरू शास्त्री ्ागभ, का्ा िेन,ए.ई.ओ.सी. याडभ, घाटकोपर 

(पणि्),्मुंबई 400 086. 

सदर लनविदा दस्ताऐिज अहस्ताुंतरणीय आहे. 

कम ििाही लनविदा अजभ णस्िकारण्याचा दकुं िा कम ििाही अजभ नाकारण्याचा दकुं िा उपरोक्त सुंदर्ाभलधन विषयाबाबतचे सिभ लनविदा 
अजभ कम ििेही कारण न्ूद न करता नाकारण्याचा अलधकार बहृन्मुंबई ्हानगरपालिकेकडे राखीि राहीि. 

          

सही/- 

जि अलर्युंता 

mailto:eewwconstes.he@mcgm.gov.in


 

 

 

BRIHANMUMBAI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 

E-Tender Notice 

Tender Reference No 
HE/ 1443 / SR dtd. 16.08.2024 (HE-C-ES-Improvement-36)   
 

Tender ID 
   2024_MCGM_1070849 (HE-C-ES-Improvement-36) 

 

Name of Department Hydraulic Engineer 

Name of Sub-department Deputy Hydraulic Engineer (Construction) 

Subject 

 (HE-C-ES-Improvement-36) Laying, Replacing of various dia. water mains for    
  improvement of water supply at various locations in  Eastern Suburbs. 
 

 Providing, Laying & replacing of various dia water mains for improvement of   

 water supply at various locations in L & N ward of Eastern Suburbs.    
                    

Tender Scrutiny fees 

Rs. 27,500 + 18 % GST  (HE-C-ES-Improvement-36)   
 

 

Cost of E-Tender (Estimated Cost) 

 Rs.44,91,97,662.00 (HE-C-ES-Improvement-36) 
 

 

Bid Security Deposit/ EMD 

(1 % of Estimated Cost of the Tender) 

Payable  Online    through payment gateways 

of GoM Mahatender Portal) 

  Rs. 44,92,000.00 (HE-C-ES-Improvement-36) 
 

  

Date of issue and sale of tender 
19.08.2024 from11:00Hrs. 

Last date & time for sale of tender 
09.09.2024 upto 16:00Hrs. 

Last date &time for  Submission  of  Packet  

A, B &Packet C (Online) &Receipt of Bid 

Security Deposit 

09.09.2024 upto 16:00Hrs. 
 

Pre-Bid Meeting   26.08.2024 At 15:00 Hrs in conference room of Hydraulic Engineer,    

  Municipal Engineering Hub Building, First Floor, Dr. E. Mozes Road, Worli,    

  Mumbai-400018 

Opening of Packet A 
10.09.2024   after 12:00Hrs. 

Opening of Packet B 
10.09.2024  after 12:00 Hrs. 

Opening of Packet C 23.09.2024  after 12:00 Hrs. 
Address for communication / 

Venue for opening of bid 

Office of Executive Engineer Water Works (Const.) ES Hydraulic Engineer's 

Department, A.E.O.C., Ghatkopar Yard, Kama Lane, Ghatkopar (W)Mumbai – 400 

086.Contact Number: (022) 2515 3272 (Extension - 234)   

Contact person Name Shri. R. R.  Barve, Executive Engineer Water Works (Const) ES 

Telephone (Office) (022) 2515 3272 (Extension - 234)   

Mobile No. 8779294094 

E-mail ID eewwconstes.he@mcgm.gov.in 

Website 
The application form can be downloaded from MahaTender’s portal 

https://mahatenders.gov.in 

This tender document is not transferable. 

The MCGM reserves the rights to accept any of the application or reject any or all the application received for above subject 

without assigning any reason thereof. 

 

 

 

                Sd/- 

Hydraulic Engineer 

mailto:eewwconstes.he@mcgm.gov.in
https://mahatenders.gov.in/

